Call on OPEC -0.27 +1.48 -0.13 -0.65 -0.37 -0.09 +0.03 +0.12 -1.13 +0.64 +0.13 +0.17 +1.82 +0.69 -0.58 -0.46
   Crude oil -0.29 +1.44 -0.14 -0.59 -0.46 -0.10 -0.01 +0.11 -1.18 +0.62 +0.14 +0.17 +1.61 +0.61 -0.67 -0.55
   NGLs +0.03 +0.05 +0.00 -0.07 +0.09 +0.02 +0.04 +0.01 +0.05 +0.02 -0.01 -0.01 +0.22 +0.08 +0.09 +0.09

Notes: (1) Values through April–June 2018 stated to be actual results by IEA, but revisions possible in subsequent reports. (2) The Americas includes the US, Canada, Mexico,
and Chile. (3) Figures in rows shaded in yellow are Call on OPEC (crude oil) estimates, based on global demand minus non-OPEC output and OPEC output of natural gas liquids
(NGLs). OPEC output exceeding (undershooting) this figure would result in excess supply (demand).

Source: Nomura, based on International Energy Agency’s (IEA’s) Oil Market Report (July 2018 edition)

Nomura  |   Global crude oil supply-demand  12 July 2018

5

Fig. 4: Crude oil price sensitivity in earnings at related companies

Recurring

profits
Crude oil price

sensitivity
vs recurring

profits

19/3E
(¥bn)

19/3E
(¥bn)

19/3E
(%)

Chemicals

  3407 Asahi Kasei 224.0 -0.3 -0.1%

4005 Sumitomo Chemical 239.4 0.8 +0.3%

  4042 Tosoh 117.6 -0.6 -0.5%

4183 Mitsui Chemicals 117.9 -1.2 -1.0%

  4188 Mitsubishi Chemical Holdings 344.0 -0.8 -0.2%

Oil

  1605 Inpex 56.5 3.2 +5.7%

1662 Japan Petroleum Exploration 6.0 0.6 +10.2%

  5020 JXTG Holdings 620.5 9.0 +1.5%

  5021 Cosmo Energy Holdings 139.7 3.2 +2.3%

Steel

  5423 Tokyo Steel Mfg 13.5 -0.2 -1.3%

5440 Kyoei Steel 5.5 -0.1 -1.5%

  5471 Daido Steel 36.0 -0.2 -0.6%

  5481 Sanyo Special Steel 9.0 -0.1 -0.9%

Nonferrous metals

  5703 Nippon Light Metal Holdings 30.0 -0.1 -0.2%

5711 Mitsubishi Materials 75.0 -0.3 -0.3%

  5714 Dowa Holdings 36.0 -0.1 -0.2%

  5741 UACJ 20.0 -0.1 -0.6%

Land transportation

  9062 Nippon Express 81.3 -0.2 -0.2%

9064 Yamato Holdings 72.6 -0.2 -0.3%

  9075 Fukuyama Transporting 18.3 -0.1 -0.5%

  9076 Seino Holdings 33.7 -0.2 -0.5%

Shipping

  9101 Nippon Yusen 38.9 -1.0 -2.6%

9104 Mitsui OSK Lines 41.7 -0.9 -2.2%

  9107 Kawasaki Kisen 5.0 -0.9 -18.7%

Airlines

  9201 Japan Airlines 166.2 -0.4 -0.2%

  9202 ANA Holdings 169.1 -0.2 -0.1%

Trading companies

  8001 Itochu 455.0 0.4 +0.1%

8002 Marubeni 235.0 0.5 +0.2%

  8031 Mitsui & Co 437.0 2.9 +0.7%

8053 Sumitomo Corp 326.0 0.1 +0.0%

  8058 Mitsubishi Corp 645.0 2.5 +0.4%

(1) We use net profits for Inpex and trading companies, operating profits for Japan Petroleum Exploration and JXTG Holdings.

(2) Figures include inventory gains/losses for JXTG Holdings and Cosmo Energy Holdings.

(3) For Asahi Kasei, Tosoh, Mitsui Chemicals, and Mitsubishi Chemical Holdings, we estimate the impact on costs (rather than recurring profits) for the naphtha used in ethylene
crackers in Japan. For Sumitomo Chemical we use company comments (cost impact).

(4) Figures for Nippon Yusen, Mitsui OSK Lines, and Kawasaki Kisen reflect the fuel price sensitivity of their equity-method containership operations. We assume that the